ORDINANCE NO. 2576

ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA REPEALING SECTION 2.48.200 OF THE CHULA VISTA MUNICIPAL CODE THEREBY DISSOLVING THE MONTGOMERY PLANNING COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, in response to a permit streamlining recommendation of the Chula Vista Economic Development Commission, appointed a two-member Council Subcommittee on October 6, 1992, for the purpose of reviewing the "forming ordinances" and developing a consensus regarding the future disposition of the Montgomery Planning Committee; and,

WHEREAS, the Council Subcommittee was unable to reach consensus and requested that staff prepare a report outlining the advantages for each of four options described by the Subcommittee; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council voted in favor of Option 2 in the August 17,1993, staff report thereby directing staff to dissolve the Montgomery Planning Committee and determining the process by which the remaining members of the Montgomery Planning Committee could be seated on the Southwest Project Area Committee; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council set and duly noticed the public hearing on November 2, 1993, for the purpose of repealing Section 2.48.200 of the Chula Vista Municipal Code to effectuate the Council direction of August 17, 1993; and,

WHEREAS, the hearing was held at the time and place was advertised, namely 4:00 p.m. on November 2, 1993, in the Council Chambers, 276 Fourth Avenue, before the City Council and said hearing was hereafter closed.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA does hereby find, order, determine and resolve that Section 2.48.200 of the Chula Vista Municipal Code is repealed thereby dissolving the Montgomery Planning Committee.

Presented by

Robert A. Leiter

Director of Planning

Approve as to form by

Bruce M. Boogaar/d

City Attorney

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, California, this 9th day of November, 1993, by the following vote:

AYES:

Councilmembers:

Horton, Moore, Rindone

NOES:

Councilmembers:

Fox, Nader

ABSENT:

Councilmembers:

None

ABSTAIN:

Councilmembers:

None

Tim Nader, Mayor

ATTEST:

Beverly A. Authelet, City Clerk

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO) ss.

CITY OF CHULA VISTA

I, Beverly A. Authelet, City Clerk of the City of Chula Vista, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 2576 had its first reading on November 2, 1993, and its second reading and adoption at a regular meeting of said City Council held on the 9th day of November, 1993.

Executed this 9th day of November, 1993.

Reverly A. Authelet, City Clerk